Certified to UL Standard 1261
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION
MANUAL
Electric Pool and Spa
Heater (3-Phase)
FOR YOUR SAFETY: Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and
liquids or other combustible materials in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.
To do so may result in an explosion or fire.

Total Channels 3 3 3 3 6 6 6 6
Total Elements 3 3 3 3 6 6 6 6
Amps per Phase 49.96 21.65 66.62 28.87 83.27 36.08 54.12 64.95
Amps per Heating Element 28.84 12.50 38.46 16.67 24.04 10.42 15.63 18.75
Power Rating per Element 6kW 6kW 8kW 8kW 5kW 5kW 7.5kW 9kW
Frequency (HZ) 50/60 50/60 50/60 50/60 50/60 50/60 50/60 50/60
Circuit Breaker (Amps/Phase)
per UL1995 standard 65 30 85 40 105 50 70 85
Table C. Electrical Specification (3-Phase)
 AWARNING: Unit does not have a built-in ground
fault protection (GFCI). A GFCI circuit breaker may be
required, please follow local codes for proper installation.
Model
Input
Volts HZ kW Amps Phase AWG
ELS-R-0018-3-TI 208 50/60 18 49.96 3 6
ELS-R-0018-4-TI 480 50/60 18 21.65 3 10
ELS-R-0024-3-TI 208 50/60 24 66.62 3 4
ELS-R-0024-4-TI 480 50/60 24 28.87 3 8
ELS-R-0030-3-TI 208 50/60 30 83.27 3 2
ELS-R-0030-4-TI 480 50/60 30 36.08 3 8
ELS-R-0045-4-TI 480 50/60 45 54.12 3 4
ELS-R-0054-4-TI 480 50/60 54 64.95 3 6
Table D. Wire Gauge Information
10
Figure 6. General Display Settings
10. OPERATION